

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**  
**TUESDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST TWO THOUSAND AND**  
**TWENTY FOUR**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA**  
**CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4068 OF 2024**

**Between:**

Mulukutla Vishwanath, S/o Late Mulukutla Iswara Suryanarayana Aged about 63 years, Occ. Retired R/o H.No. 6-3-668/10/74/1, Durga Nagar Colony, Punjagutta, Hyderabad- 500082.

**Petitioner/Accused**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.

**Respondent**

2. Mulukutla Gopinath, S/o Late Mulukutla Iswara Suryanarayana, Aged about 67 years, Occ. Retired R/o H.No. 1-4-160/1.70 P, Manik Sai Enclave, OUT Colony, Sainikpuri, Hyderabad- 500094

**Respondent/Defacto Complainant**

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the proceedings in C.C. No 6907 of 2023 on the file of XIV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Nampally, Hyderabad against the Petitioner/Accused;

**IA NO: 1 OF 2024:**

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay all further proceedings including the appearance of the Petitioner/Accused in C.C. No 6907 of 2023 on the file of XIV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Nampally, Hyderabad pending disposal of the CRLP 4068 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI P RANA KAMALASAN, Advocate for the Petitioner and PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent 1 and Sri S Sridhar, Advocate for the Respondent 2, the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

**Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.**

**List the matter on 09.09.2024.**

If there are no warrants pending against the petitioner, the appearance of petitioner/accused before the trial Court is dispensed with whenever his presence is not required subject to the condition that petitioner/accused is being represented by his counsel on every date of hearing and in case of non-appearance of the petitioner/accused on the specific date so fixed by the trial Court for his appearance, this order gets vacated automatically.

**SD/-C.PRAVEEN KUMAR  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

**SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The XIV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Nampally, Hyderabad
2. The Station House Officer, Panjagutta P.S., Hyderabad
3. Mulukutla Gopinath, S/o Late Mulukutla Iswara Suryanarayana, Aged about 67 years, Occ. Retired R/o H.No. 1-4-160/1.70 P, Manik Sai Enclave, OUT Colony, Sainikpuri, Hyderabad- 500094 (by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. P RANA KAMALASAN, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI. S SRIDHAR, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
7. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**SKSJ**

**DATED:13/08/2024**

**POST ON 09.09.2024**



**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**CRLP.No.4068 of 2024**

**DIRECTION**